

Brussels, 12 March 2019 (OR. en)

Interinstitutional File: 2019/0073(NLE)

7410/19 ADD 1

UD 85 CID 2 TRANS 189

PROPOSAL

From:	Secretary-General of the European Commission, signed by Mr Jordi AYET PUIGARNAU, Director
date of receipt:	11 March 2019
To:	Mr Jeppe TRANHOLM-MIKKELSEN, Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union
No. Cion doc.:	COM(2019) 131 final, ANNEX
Subject:	ANNEX to the Proposal for a Council Decision on the position to be taken on behalf of the European Union within the Administrative Committee for the TIR Convention as regards the proposal to amend the Customs Convention on the international transport of goods under cover of TIR carnets

Delegations will find attached document COM(2019) 131 final, ANNEX.

Encl.: COM(2019) 131 final, ANNEX

7410/19 ADD 1 AF/ea

ECOMP 3 B



Brussels, 11.3.2019 COM(2019) 131 final

ANNEX

ANNEX

to the

Proposal for a Council Decision

on the position to be taken on behalf of the European Union within the Administrative Committee for the TIR Convention as regards the proposal to amend the Customs Convention on the international transport of goods under cover of TIR carnets

ANNEX 1

AMENDMENTS TO THE CUSTOMS CONVENTION ON THE INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORT OF GOODS UNDER COVER OF TIR CARNETS (TIR CONVENTION 1975)

I Amendments to the main body of the TIR Convention, subject to the amendment procedure of Article 59:

Article 6, paragraph 1

For Each substitute The customs authorities or other competent authorities of a

Article 18, line 3

For four substitute eight

Add a new paragraph to read Customs authorities may limit the maximum number of customs offices of departure (or destination) on their territory to less than seven but not less than three

II Amendments to the Annexes of the TIR Convention, subject to the amendment procedure of Article 60:

Annex 6, Explanatory Note to Article 6, paragraph 2

For country may approve substitute Contracting Party may authorize

Annex 6, new Explanatory Note to Article 18

0.18.3 Contracting Parties shall make information on such limitations publicly available and inform the TIR Executive Board, including by means of the proper use of electronic applications developed to this end by the TIR secretariat under the supervision of the TIR Executive Board.

Annex 9, Part I, paragraph 1

For Contracting Parties substitute customs authorities or other competent authorities of a Contracting Party